

No. 09-1446

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LYNETTE HARRIS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' BRIEF
URGING REVERSAL**

Jocelyn Samuels
(jsamuels@nwlc.org)
Lara S. Kaufmann
(lkaufmann@nwlc.org)
Dina R. Lassow*
(dlassow@nwlc.org)
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE STANDARD CREATED AND APPLIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT DEPARTS FROM THE ESTABLISHED TITLE VII STANDARDS FOR HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT WORKPLACE HARASSMENT.....6

 A. Harassing conduct need not be physical in nature to support a hostile environment claim.....7

 B. Harassment need not be directed specifically at the victim to create a hostile environment.....9

 C. Harassing conduct need not “the most extreme” to be Prohibited by Title VII.....12

 D. The context of the harassment must be considered in determining whether a work environment was subjectively and objectively hostile.....14

 E. The established Title VII standards for hostile environment cases are critical to eradicating workplace harassment.....18

II. APPLICATION OF THE CORRECT STANDARDS AND CONSIDERATION OF THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES WOULD HAVE DICTATED A DIFFERENT RESULT IN THIS CASE.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

APPENDIX.....A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990).....	8, 16
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	15, 17
<i>Clark County School Dist. V. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	15
<i>Davis v. Monsanto Chemical Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 345 (6th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>EEOC v. R&R Ventures</i> , 244 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8, 21
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008).....	2, 8, 17
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	passim
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	2-3, 14
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	15
<i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Prods., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	15, 21
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atlantic</i> , 385 F.3d 210, 214 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	3
<i>Smith v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 202 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2000).....	2, 8
<i>Smith v. Sheahan</i> , 189 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 1999)	19

Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass, 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001) 2, 9, 19

Ziskie v. Mineta, 547 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008) passim

STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e,
 et seq. passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Enforcement Guidance on *Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,” 1994 WL 1747814,
 E.E.O.C. Policy Guidance No. 915.002 (March 8, 1994)..... 3, 6, 7, 16
